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TO:  ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS    Letter No.:    10-21 

ALL COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS 
  ALL COUNTY MEDI-CAL PROGRAM SPECIALISTS/LIAISONS 

ALL COUNTY PICKLE COORDINATORS 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: PICKLE TICKLER REPORT SECURE E-MAIL ADDRESS 

DATABASE 
 
 
The purpose of this All County Welfare Directors’ Letter is to provide counties with 
the secure e-mail address database, which Pickle Tickler Reports are scheduled to 
be sent to (enclosed), and to request updates to the database.  Pursuant to Lynch 
v. Rank lawsuit, Pickle Tickler Reports contain names and addresses of individuals, 
who currently receive Title II Retirement, Survivor’s, and Disability Insurance 
payments, and were determined not eligible for the Pickle program immediately 
following discontinuance from Supplemental Security Income/State Supplemental 
Payment.  In December of each year, the Department of Health Care Services 
(DHCS) transmits Pickle Tickler Reports to each county in order to support annual 
redeterminations of these individuals.  DHCS intends to transmit Pickle Tickler 
Reports the last week of December 2010.  To avoid errors, please provide updates 
to the secure e-mail address database no later than November 5, 2010.  Send 
updates by e-mail to Harold.higgins@dhcs.ca.gov. 
 
You may also send updates by mail to: 
 
Mr. Harold Higgins 
Department of Health Care Services 
Medi-Cal Eligibility Division 
Policy Development Branch 
1501 Capitol Avenue, MS 4067 
P.O. Box 997417 
Sacramento, CA 95899-7417 

  

Medi-Cal Eligibility Division 
1501 Capitol Avenue, MS 4607, P.O. Box 997417, Sacramento, CA 95899-7417 

(916) 552-9430 phone, (916) 552-9477 fax 
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov  

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/
mailto:Harold.higgins@dhcs.ca.gov
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If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Harold Higgins at (916) 552-9522 
or e-mail harold.higgins@dhcs.ca.gov. 
 
Original signed by: 
 
René Mollow, MSN, RN, Chief 
Medi-Cal Eligibility Division 
 
Enclosures 
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XMITIP COUNTIES E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT 

ALPINE COUNTY 
 

REGINA.BRITSCHGI@OSI.CA.GOV  
Regina Britschgi 
Phone:  530-694-2235 
 

COLUSA COUNTY 
 

ALEXANDRA.ELGUEZ@OSI.CA.GOV    
Alexandra Elguez 
Phone:  530-458-0262 
 

HUMBOLDT COUNTY 
 

MMCCUTCHEON@CO.HUMBOLDT.CA.US    
Mary McCutcheon 
Phone:  707-268-2785 
 

INYO COUNTY 
 

TAMARA.JOSEPH@OSI.CA.GOV   
Tamara Joseph  
Phone:  760-876-5545  
 

MARIN COUNTY 
 

REPORT SENT TO: 
HHSREPORTS@CO.MARIN.CA.US 
 
EMAIL NOTIFICATION SENT TO: 
21CRDNT@CO.MARIN.CA.US  
John Paul 
Phone: 415-473-3599 
 

MARIPOSA COUNTY 
 

REPORT SENT TO: 
MCHSD@MARIPOSACOUNTY.ORG   
Jackie Henderson 
Phone: 209-742-9136  
 
Primary Contact 
ARIOS@MARIPOSACOOUNTY.ORG 
Anthony Rios  
Phone: 209-966-2131 
 

MONO COUNTY 
 

MSTANLEY@MONO.CA.GOV  
Mary Stanley 
Phone: 760-924-1780  
 

NAPA COUNTY 
 

28SECUR@CO.NAPA.CA.US  
Jaime Murillo 
Phone: 707-253-4779 
 

NEVADA COUNTY 
 

DSS.REPORTS@CO.NEVADA.CA.US  
Darlene Barney 
Phone: 530-265-1684 
 

PLUMAS COUNTY 
 

BETTYZCORTEZ@COUNTYOFPLUMAS.COM 
Betty Cortez 
Phone: 530-283-6460 
 

SISKIYOU COUNTY 
 

ESTEWART@CO.SISKIYOU.CA.US   

JTHOMAS@CO.SISKIYOU.CA.US     

RHENLEY@CO.SISKIYOU.CA.US   

Contact: 
David Hawks 
Phone: 530-841-2774   

  

SONOMA COUNTY 
 

MTATMAN@SCHSD.ORG 

Maria Tatman 
Phone: 707-565-8775 
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SFTP   COUNTIES  E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT 

ALAMEDA COUNTY 
 

mtduarte@acgov.org  
Martha Duarte 
Phone:  510-777-2329 
 

AMADOR COUNTY 
 

dswanner@co.amador.ca.us 
Donna Swanner 
Phone:  209-223-6641 
 
psweet@co.amador.ca.us 
Patty Sweet 
Phone:  209-223-6642 
 
jbrown@co.amador.ca.us 
Judy Brown 
Phone:  209-223-6611 
 

BUTTE COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
sftpnotify@buttecounty.net    
 
Contacts: 
jhothan@buttecounty.net 
Joe Hothan 
Phone: 530-538-7474 
 
cplank@buttecounty.net 
Cathy Plank 
Phone: 530-538-7881 
 

CALAVERAS COUNTY 
 

dbranson@co.calaveras.ca.us 
Denice Branson 
Phone: 209-754-6437 
 
sariza@co.calaveras.ca.us 
Suzette Ariza 
Phone: 209-754-6443 
 
dnoel@co.calaveras.ca.us 
Darlene Noel 
Phone: 209-754-6443 
 

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
cccsftpaccount@ehsd.cccounty.us   
 
Contact: 
dchan@ehsd.cccounty.us 
Daniel Chan 
Phone: 925-677-3072 
 

DEL NORTE COUNTY 
 

cchavez@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Carmen Fong-Chavez 
Phone: 707 464-3191 x299 
 
dwaddelow@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Dorothy Waddelow 
Phone: 707 464-3191 x254 
 
callen@co.del-nore.ca.us 
Carla Allen 
Phone: 707 464-3191 x276 
 
gbrusseau@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Genessy Brusseau 
Phone: 707 464-3191 x250 
 

EL DORADO COUNTY 
 

dianne.faiferek@co.eldorado.ca.us 
Dianne Faiferek 
Phone: 530-642-7179 
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FRESNO COUNTY 
 

tengmua@co.fresno.ca.us 
Teng Mua 
Phone: 559-456-6405 
 
jbarigian@co.fresno.ca.us 
Janice Barigian 
Phone: 559-456-6407 
 
pkongbouakhay@co.fresno.ca.us 
Debbie Kongbouakhay 
Phone: 559-456-6423 
 

GLENN COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
gchraMEDSrpts@hra.co.glenn.ca.us  
 
Contact: 
mwales@hra.co.glenn.ca.us 
Merrie Wales 
Phone: 530-934-1476 
 

IMPERIAL COUNTY 
 

davidrodriguez@co.imperial.ca.us 
David Rodriguez 
Phone: 760-336-4093 
 
dianeming@co.imperial.ca.us 
Diane Ming 
Phone: 760-482-4419 
 
victoracevedo@co.imperial.ca.us 
Victor Acevedo 
Phone: 760-482-4420 
 
margiewiggins@co.imperial.ca.us 
Margie Wiggins 
Phone: 760-482-4415 
 

KERN COUNTY 
 

morovik@co.kern.ca.us  
Kevin Morovich 
Phone: 661-334-3343 
 
lopezr@co.kern.ca.us 
Ralph Lopez 
Phone: 661-334-3343 
 

KINGS COUNTY 
 

Aida.guzman@co.kings.ca.us 
Aida Guzman 
Phone: 559-582-3241 ex 4793 
 
Lydia.rees@co.kings.ca.us 
Lydia Rees 
Phone: 559-582-3241 ex 2207 
 
Sherri.graham@co.kings.ca.us 
Sherri Graham 
Phone: 559-582-3241 ex 2943 
 
Sylvia.martinez@co.kings.ca.us 
Sylvia Martinez 
Phone: 559-582-3241 ex 2212 
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LAKE COUNTY 
 

jgeib@dss.co.lake.ca.us  
John Geib 
Phone: 707-995-4231 
 
sbrannon@dss.co.lake.ca.us   
Shawn Brannon 
Phone: 707-995-4235 
 
rtafoya@dss.co.lake.ca.us    
Ron Tafoya 
Phone: 707-995-4302 
 

LASSEN COUNTY 
 

enielson@co.lassen.ca.us 
Eric Nielson 
Phone: 530-251-8364 
 
nlasalle@co.lassen.ca.us 
Nancy LaSalle 
Phone: 530-251-8154 
 
jamos@co.lassen.ca.us 
Julie Amos 
Phone: 530-251-8200 
 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
 

Hector.Flores@dpss.lacounty.gov  
Hector Flores 
Phone: 562-908-4343 
 
DudleyToledo@dpss.lacounty.gov  
Dudley Toledo 
Phone: 562-908-4370 
 
JoseTario@dpss.lacounty.gov  
Jose Tario 
Phone: 562-908-3550 
 

MADERA COUNTY 
 

marshal.stone@co.madera.ca.us  
Marshal Stone 
Phone: 559-675-2406 
 
david.davis@co.madera.ca.us  
David Davis 
Phone: 559-662-8375 
 

MENDOCINO COUNTY 
 

CapobiancoG@mcdss.org 
Glen Capobianco 
Phone: 707-463-7766 
 
landa@co.mendocino.ca.us 
Alex Land 
Phone: 707-468-3436 
 
csnider@co.mendocino.ca.us 
Cody Snider  
Phone: 707-463-4804 
 

MERCED COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
dhcsfilegroup@hsa.co.merced.ca.us 
 
Contact: 
Bill Bower  
209-385-3000 ext. 5355 
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MODOC COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
jerrycook@co.modoc.ca.us  
Mark G. Cook 
Phone: 530-233-4423  
 
Contact: 
chiddoluna@co.modoc.ca.us 
Chiddo Luna 
Phone: 530-233-4423 
 

MONTEREY COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
perezgh@co.monterey.ca.us  
savelyevb@co.monterey.ca.us    
 
Contact: 
perezgh@co.monterey.ca.us  
Gerardo Perez 
Phone: 831-759-6911 
 

ORANGE COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
DHCS_Reports@ssa.ocgov.com 
 
Contact: 
jim.edie@ssa.ocgov.com 
Jim Edie 
Phone: 714-541-7828 
 

PLACER COUNTY 
 

lrisser@placer.ca.gov  
Larry Risser 
Phone: 530-886-1811 
 
jdodd@placer.ca.gov   
Jinger Dodd 
Phone: 530-889-7696 
 
thamilto@placer.ca.gov    
Timothy Hamilton 
Phone: 530-886-1817 
 
ksully@placer.ca.gov     
Kathy Sully 
Phone: 530-886-4805 
 

RIVERSIDE COUNTY 
 

cjoanis@riversidedpss.org    
Carrie Joanis 
Phone: 951-358-3063 
 
dksmith@riversidedpss.org     
Diane Smith 
Phone: 951-358-3073 
 
lacolby@riversidedpss.org      
Linda Avila-Colby 
Phone: 951-358-3057 
 

SACRAMENTO COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
OCIT-Applications-Tax@saccounty.net 
 
Contacts: 
rathji@saccounty.net 
Jim Rath 
Phone: 916-874-2560 
 
lewsu@sccounty.net 
Susan Lew 
Phone: 916-875-3791 
 
waited@saccounty.net 
Diane Waite 
Phone: 916-875-3586 
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SAN BENITO COUNTY 
 

jshelley@cao.co.san-benito.ca.us 
John Shelley  
Phone: 831-636-4402 
 
mdiener@sanbenitohhsa.org 
Margie Diener 
Phone: 831-636-5123 
 
tmoreno@sanbenitohhsa.org  
Toni  Moreno 
Phone: 831-636-4180 
 
sramos@sanbenitohhsa.org 
Shawni Ramos 
Phone: 831-454-4180 
 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
 

rli@isd.sbcounty.gov  
Richard Li 
Phone: 909-388-0789 
 

SAN DIEGO COUNTY 
 

peter.wang@eds.com   
Peter Wang 
Phone: 858-514-6095 
 
Maria.Strniste@sdcounty.ca.gov    
Maria Strniste 
Phone: 619-237-8469 
 
Jeffrey.Linback@sdcounty.ca.gov     
Jeffrey Linback 
Phone: 619-515-6785 
 

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
dhs.helpdesk@sfgov.org  
hsa.it.networkengineers@sfgov.org  
 
Contacts: 
Vakil Kuner 
Phone: 415-557-6010    
vakil.kuner@sfgov.org  
 
Gigi Guevarra 
Phone: 415-557-5401   
Gigi.Guevarra@sfgov.org  
 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
 

jschumacher@sjgov.org 
Julie Schumacher 
Phone: 209-468-1553    
 
lkawalek@sjgov.org  
Lisa Kawalek 
Phone:  209-469-1553 
 

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY 
 

skenyon@co.slo.ca.us 
Sam Kenyon 
Phone: 805-704-1316    
 

SAN MATEO COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
FTPJobs@co.sanmateo.ca.us  
 
Contact: 
Charles Borden 
Phone:  650-363-4378 
cborden@co.sanmateo.ca.us 
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SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
DSSSFTPReports@SBCSocialServ.org   
 
Contact: 
Lauren Moore 
Phone:  805-681-4529 
lmoore@sbsocialserv.org 
 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
 

cristina.martinez@ssa.co.santa-clara.ca.us  
Christina V. Martinez 
Phone: 408-792-1741 
 
amy.hendricks@ssa.co.santa-clara.ca.us  
Amy Hendricks 
Phone: 408-278-2947 
 
samuel.gonzalez@ssa.co.santa-clara.ca.us 
Samuel Gonzalez 
Phone: 408-278-2926 
 
keith.guerrero@ssa.co.santa-clara.ca.us   
Keith Guerrero 
Phone: 408-278-2916 
 
celia.crom@ssa.co.santa-clara.ca.us    
Celia Crom 
Phone: 408-278-2941 
 
janette.anastacio@ssa.co.santa-clara.ca.us   
Janette Anastacio 
Phone: 408-491-6700 
 
alice.turney@ssa.co.santa-clara.ca.us     
Alice Turney 
Phone: 408-491-6700 
 
ellen.hui@ssa.co.santa-clara.ca.us      
Ellen Hui 
Phone: 408-491-6700 
 
sabrina.ding@ssa.co.santa-clara.ca.us       
Sabrina Ding 
Phone: 408-491-6565 
 
irasema.thompkins@ssa.co.santa-clara.ca.us        
Irasema Thompkins 
Phone: 408-491-6717 
 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 
 

Julia.Sheehan@hsd.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
Julia Sheehan 
Phone: 831-454-4714 
 
John.Sprague@hsd.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
John Sprague 
Phone: 831-454-4807 
 
DeeAnn.Coulson@hsd.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
Dee Ann Coulson 
Phone: 831-454-4078 
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SHASTA COUNTY 
 

tbehling@co.shasta.ca.us 
Tammy Behling 
Phone: 530-245-7604 
 
treeves@co.shasta.ca.us 
Tina Reeves 
Phone: 530-245-7625 
 
emacy@co.shasta.ca.us 
Eric Macy 
Phone: 530-245-7662 
 
msivadon@co.shasta.ca.us 
Michael Sivadon 
Phone: 530-225-5277 
 

SIERRA COUNTY 
 

jmaddox@sierracounty.ws 
Janice Maddox 
Phone: 530-993 6709 
 
bwidder@sierracounty.ws 
Barbara Widder 
Phone: 530-993 6722 
 
lmcgee@sierracounty.ws  
Lori McGee 
Phone: 530-993 6725 
 
dburkett@sierracounty.ws 
Deanna Burkett 
Phone: 530-993 6729 
 
vfatheree@sierracounty.ws 
Vanessa Fatheree 
Phone: 530-993 6727 
 
bwhitley@sierracounty.ws 
Bre Whitley 
Phone: 530-993 6728 
 
gwilkison@sierracounty.ws 
Gail Wilkison 
Phone: 530) 993 6726 
 

SOLANO COUNTY 
 

dacastro@solanocounty.com  
Dan Castro 
Phone: 707-784-6357 
 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 
 

John.fleming@stancounty.com  
John Fleming 
Phone: 209-652-0473 
 
Alden.lee@stancounty.com  
Alden Lee 
Phone: 209-558-2462 
 

SUTTER COUNTY 
 

Lsteffens@co.Sutter.ca.us 
Laura Steffens 
Phone: 530-822-7230 ext 292 
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TEHAMA COUNTY 
 

sandyb@tcdss.org 
Sandy Bruce 
Phone: 530-528-4090   
 
tdean@tcdss.org  
Teri Dean 
Phone:  
 
jones@tcdss.org 
Ellen Jones 
Phone:  
 
kmonroe@tcdss.org  
Kristy Monroe 
Phone: 
 

TRINITY COUNTY 
 

mflores@trinitycounty.org 
Maria Flores 
Phone: 530-623-8266 
 
wcloud@trinitycounty.org 
Wendy Cloud 
Phone: 530-623-8268 
 
rgreen@trinitycounty.org 
Randy Green 
Phone: 530- 623-1263 Ext 2 
 
msingleton@trinitycounty.org 
Michael Singleton 
Phone: 530-623-1263 Ext 5 
 

TULARE COUNTY 
 

rmmaciel@tularehhsa.org 
Rose Mary Maciel 
Phone: 559-737-4660 Ext 2293 
 
epeterse@tularehhsa.org 
Eric Peterson 
Phone: 559-737-4660 Ext 2513 
 
jdix@tularehhsa.org 
Jason Dix 
Phone: 559-636-4773 
 

TUOLUMNE COUNTY 
 

Tmarleau@co.tuolumne.ca.us  
Tony Marleau 
Phone:  209 553-5788 
 
Rwaters@co.tuolumne.ca.us  
Rose Waters 
Phone: 209-533-7306 
 

VENTURA COUNTY 
 

Laura.Wuertele@ventura.org  
Laura Wuertele 
Phone:  805-385-3834   
 
Mary.Preece@ventura.org  
Mary Preece 
Phone:  805-477-5468 
 
Kim.Rhineheart@ventura.org  
Kim Rhineheart 
Phone:  
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mailto:epeterse@tularehhsa.org
mailto:jdix@tularehhsa.org
mailto:Tmarleau@co.tuolumne.ca.us
mailto:Rwaters@co.tuolumne.ca.us
mailto:Laura.Wuertele@ventura.org
mailto:Mary.Preece@ventura.org
mailto:Kim.Rhineheart@ventura.org
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YOLO COUNTY 
 

bob.knopp@yolocounty.org   
Bob Knopp 
Phone:  530-681-9181 
 
yvonne.manning@yolocounty.org   
Yvonne Manning 
Phone:  530-681-9282 
 
Operations Main Number 
Phone:  530-661-2765  
 

YUBA COUNTY 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
58crdnt@co.yuba.ca.us  
 
Contact: 
Jennifer Vasquez 
Phone:  530-749-6380 
Jvasquez@co.yuba.ca.us 
 
Gary Bradley 
Phone:  530-749-7896 
gbradley@co.yuba.ca.us 
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